ORDINANCE NUMBER 4.06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BLOOMING GROVE TO CHANGE THE NAME OF A STREET

The Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove, Dane County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Section 1. <u>Title/Purpose</u>

This ordinance is entitled the "Town of Blooming Grove Change of Street Name". The purpose of this ordinance is as follows:

To change the name of the street/town road known as Gay Avenue to Alvarez Avenue.

Section 2. Authority

The Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove has the specific statutory authority, powers and duties, pursuant to Sec. 60.23 (17) (1988-1989) Wis. Stats., to change the name of the street/town road known as Gay Avenue to Alvarez Avenue.

Section 3. Adoption of Ordinance

The Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove has, by the adoption of this ordinance, confirmed this statutory authority, powers and duties noted above in Chapter 60, (1991-1992) Wis. Stats., and has pursuant to this chapter and this ordinance established the powers and duties of the Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove to rename Gay Avenue, Town of Blooming Grove, County of Dane, State of Wisconsin 53714 to Alvarez Avenue, Town of Blooming Grove, County of Dane, State of Wisconsin 53714.

Section 4. Effective Date

This order shall take effect the day after its publication.

The above and foregoing ordinance was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove at a regular meeting held on the 22nd day of February, 1994.

Stephen R. Sasso, Chairman

Arnold M. Berg, Supervisor

Michael J. Braun, Supervisor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance relating to changing the name of a street was published as a Class 1 notice under ch. 985, Wis. Stats., on the 9th day of March, 1994.

Dated: March 15, 1994.

Barbara K. Moody, Clerk